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Location of Site in Relation to Ardersier
Not to scale

Proposed new 12no. steps up, rise at 203.8mm, tread at 
250mm, angle at 39.2°. Stairs to designed in accordance 
with technical standard 4.3.2
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Proposed Ground Floor Plan
Scale: 1:50

Existing neighbouring garden 
wall (shown indicatively).

Bedroom
Two

Accessible
Shower
Room

Bedroom One

UP
1.

2.

3.

4.

3875

SSE Sub Station

36
60

2005

1800

18
00

30
00

3875

975

Entrance
Hall

13
00

850

Refer to drawing no. 09 for natural light and ventilation 
specifications.

Proposed 100mm (min.) uPVC new foul water drainage 
(dashed pink) to be connected to existing public sewar 
(exact location to be determined on site). Pipes to be laid 
at min 1:80 gradient fall.

Proposed new accessible shower room, as per technical 
standard 3.12.3. All walls to be lined with 18mm plywood 
and finished with 12.5mm moisture resistant plasterboard, 
to form a robust wall construction.

Proposed new high efficiency radiators, installed in 
accordance with manufacturers specifications.

Proposed DPC  to be returned min. 150mm above finished 
floor level.

Min. 1m³ internal drying space (dashed orange), in 
accordance with all relevant technical standards.

Proposed new non-loadbearing wall lining type A as 
specified elsewhere.

All new window & door reveals to be lined with 37.5mm 
insulated plasterboard to reduce thermal bridging.

Existing rainwater downpipes to be replaced with metal 
rainwater goods. Location of rainwater goods to be 
maintained (exact location to be determined on site). 
Any new pipes to be laid at min 1:80 gradient fall.

All windows/doors to be double glazed, timber, to 
achieve a min. 1.4W/m²K, installed in accordance with 
manufacturers specifications. All glazing below 800mm to 
be toughened to resist human collision, as per technical 
standard 4.8.2.

Proposed fire rated render wall infill construction to 
provide a min. medium fire resistance.

Refer to proposed render wall construction as specified 
elsewhere.

Proposed new concrete floor as specified elsewhere.
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Proposed new high efficiency radiators, installed in 
accordance with manufacturers specifications.

All windows/doors to be double glazed, timber, to 
achieve a min. 1.4W/m²K, installed in accordance with 
manufacturers specifications. All glazing below 800mm to 
be toughened to resist human collision, as per technical 
standard 4.8.2.
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Utility Area to be converted to kitchen to allow the ground 
floor to be the principle floor.
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Doors into bin store to have a min. 1hr fire resistance.
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Internal door to be undercut 10mm.

AAV to be installed in accordance with BS EN 12380:2002.  
AAV to be vented to room.

All ground floor external walls within 1m of site boundary 
to be finished with 15mm GTEC Fireline board (or equal & 
approved) to provide a min. medium fire resistance. All 
services to be sealed with intumescent putty pads and all 
penetrations sealed with intumescent sealer.

All ground floor external walls within 1m of site boundary 
to be finished with 15mm GTEC Fireline board (or equal & 
approved) to provide a min. medium fire resistance. All 
services to be sealed with intumescent putty pads and all 
penetrations sealed with intumescent sealer.

Indicative location for additional  hob to be installed, 
(dashed grey). Min. 1m to be maintained in front of 
cabinets to allow access to oven.

Utility
Area

AAV

HD

Spur

BT
T

SD

CO

CO²

cc
u

Is
Sp

ur
Sp

ur
BT

T

El
ec

tri
c 

Ra
d.

Sp
ur

El
ec

tri
c 

Ra
d.

Sp
ur

Electric Rad.
Spur

4
3

Spur

Proposed Mezzanine Floor Plan
Scale: 1:50

Existing neighbouring garden 
wall (shown indicatively).
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Refer to drawing no. 09 for natural light and ventilation 
specifications.

Proposed new high efficiency radiators, installed in 
accordance with manufacturers specifications.

Proposed new 12no. steps up, rise at 203.8mm, tread at 
250mm, angle at 39.2°. Stairs to designed in accordance 
with technical standard 4.3.2

All new window & door reveals to be lined with 37.5mm 
insulated plasterboard to reduce thermal bridging.

Proposed new intermediate floor as specified elsewhere.

Proposed new high efficiency radiators, installed in 
accordance with manufacturers specifications.

All windows/doors to be double glazed, timber, to 
achieve a min. 1.4W/m²K, installed in accordance with 
manufacturers specifications. All glazing below 800mm to 
be toughened to resist human collision, as per technical 
standard 4.8.2.

Log Burning Stove (max. 5kW) to be installed to 
manufacturer's instructions on min. 12mm free standing 
(above finished floor level), non-combustible hearth 
appliance to not cause the temperature of the top of the 
hearth material to exceed 100°C. Open hearth to project 
min 150mm to sides and min 300mm to rear of stove and 
at least 300mm to front of appliance. Label to be 
provided as per specification.

Twin wall flue to be provided from stove and fitted with fire 
collar where it penetrates the ceiling/roofing (minimum 
50mm distance to all combustibles). Flue to terminate min 
600mm above ridge or 2.3m horizontally from roof plane 
and rain cowl fitted. Wall bands to provide lateral support. 
All to be installed in accordance with manufacturers 
information. 

Proposed new stove and flue to be installed in 
accordance with BS 8303: Parts 1-3 1994.

Refer to proposed fire rated render wall construction as 
specified elsewhere.

All new escape window to be in accordance with 
technical standard 2.9.4.
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Refer to proposed fire rated render wall construction as 
specified elsewhere.

Continuous handrail.

Proposed new protective barrier to be min. 900mm from 
finished floor level,  design in accordance with technical 
standard 4.4.2, BS EN 1991-1-1/PD 6688-1-1.

0.4x0.2m

 - Existing walls to be maintained.  - Existing to be removed.

 - New structural requirements 
(shown indicatively).
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- 13amp wall sockets (min 400mm above floor level).

- Low energy 48 LED downlight fitting.

- Mechanical extraction fan capable of at least 30l/sec 
(intermittent) above hob, and at least 15l/sec (intermittent) 
in bathrooms, shower rooms & en-suites. To be ducted 
through ceiling, ducted between joists and terminated at 
external air via a slate vent.

- External wall mounted light fitting.

- 13amp wall sockets (min 150mm above countertop level).

- Low energy pendant light fitting.

T - Television/aerial connection point at min. 400mm above 
floor level.

BT - Internet connection point at min. 400mm above floor level.

SH - Shaver socket point at min. 150mm above countertop/ 
bulkhead level.

- Cooker control unit at min. 150mm above countertop level.
ccu

- Proprietary trickle ventilation, to be ducted and terminated 
at external air.

Spur

- Wall mounted light switch (fitted between 900 and 1100mm 
above floor level).

- Single spur with isolating switch at countertop level (Spur at 
min. 400mm above floor level. Switch at min. 150mm above 
countertop level.).

SD  - Smoke detector, mains fed / battery back-up, 
interconnected. BS5839:Part 6:2019.

CO  - Carbon monoxide detector, mains fed / battery back-up.

HD  - Heat detector, mains fed / battery back-up, interconnected. 
BS5839:Part 6:2019.

Is. - Isolator switch with indicator light (fitted min. 150mm above 
countertop level).

CO²  - Carbon dioxide detector, mains fed / battery back-up.

SH - Shaver socket point at min. 150mm above countertop/ 
bulkhead level.

- Cooker control unit at min. 150mm above countertop level.
ccu

Proposed Stove Detail
Scale: 1:20

Log Burning Stove (max. 5kW) to be installed to manufacturer's 
instructions on min. 12mm free standing (above finished floor level), 
non-combustible hearth appliance to not cause the temperature of the 
top of the hearth material to exceed 100°C. Open hearth to project min 
150mm to sides and min 300mm to rear of stove and at least 300mm to 
front of appliance. Label to be provided as per specification.

Twin wall flue to be provided from stove and fitted with fire collar where it 
penetrates the ceiling/roofing (minimum 50mm distance to all 
combustibles). Flue to terminate min 600mm above ridge or 2.3m 
horizontally from roof plane and rain cowl fitted. Wall bands to provide 
lateral support. All to be installed in accordance with manufacturers 
information. 

Proposed new stove and flue to be installed in accordance with BS 8303: 
Parts 1-3 1994.
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DDrawings amended to suit BCO comments.05-Mar-24
EDrawings amended to suit PP validation.23-May-24

CDrawings amended to suit BCO comments.

Location Plan
Scale: 1:1000
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 - Site development boundary.

Approximate site development boundary area:

 - Site under client ownership.

Overall client ownership boundary area:
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